



*Thank you for purchasing Happy Trails products. Our products are proudly hand made in Boise Idaho, USA. If you have any questions or concerns about the installation of this product, please contact us directly at 1-800-444-8770*

Before you begin, place the bike on a hard level surface where you have room to work. Lay out the parts included in this kit and compare to the parts list on these instructions. If any parts or hardware are missing, contact us immediately at the number or email listed above.

**Step 1:**

Remove the OEM plastic tail plate by removing the six 6mm bolts. These bolts will not be reused.

**Step 2:**

Using the six 6x16mm button head bolts and six 6mm flat washers included in the kit, install the top plate utilizing the same mount points that were used for the OEM plate.



You're now ready to ride!

**Optional:**

If you are installing a top box and are utilizing the mount points used to mount the tail plate, use the six 1/4" fender washers that have been included in the bolt kit, along with the 6x16 BH bolts, to mount your top box. If not, other hardware will be needed.



Bolt Kit:	
6	6x16mm BH bolts
6	6mm flat washers
6	1/4" fender washers

Parts List:	
1	T3 plate (Drilled)
1	Bolt kit
1	Instructions

11/4/19  
JH  
Rev 1